

No. 12-345

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OREGON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

V.

THOMAS CAPTAIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OREGON STATE COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 65

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Questions Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Proceeding.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Arguments.....	5
Arguments	
I. The Cush-Hooks own the aboriginal title in the land at Kelley Point Park because they used and occupied the land exclusively for a period of time and that title has not been extinguished by Congress.....	8
A. The Cush-Hooks have established exclusive use and occupancy since time immemorial of the lands at Kelley Point Park.	8
B. Congress has not unambiguously extinguished the Cush-Hook aboriginal title to the land at Kelley Point Park.....	12
1. Congress has plenary power to deal with Indian and its action in not ratifying the Anson Dart treaties did not extinguish the Cush-Hook title at Kelley Point Park.....	12
2. The Oregon Donation Land Act did not extinguish the Cush-Hooks aboriginal title in the land at Kelly Point Park because the Meeks interest in the land never fully vested and they could not transfer anything more than their right of occupancy to the State of Oregon.....	14
3. The Oregon Donation Land Act did not extinguish the Cush-Hook’s aboriginal title in the land at Kelley Point Park because the act extinguished title on a parcel-by-parcel basis as after settlers fulfilled the acts requirements.....	16
II. The State of Oregon Does Not Have Jurisdiction over Tribal Members on Tribal Lands and Thus Oregon Does Not have Jurisdiction to Prosecute Mr. Captain.....	19
A. Oregon State Regulations O.R.S. 358.920 and O.R.S 390.235 are regulatory in Nature, not criminal, and therefore cannot be applied to non-public lands.....	23
B. The State’s Interest do not supersede the interest of the Tribes.....	24
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 982 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	25
<i>Buttz v. Northern P. Railroad</i> , 119 U.S. 55.....	13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 107 S. Ct. 1083, 94 L. Ed. 2D 244 (1987).....	20, 24
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 655, (1912).....	18
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. State of Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Ferguson v. Ray</i> , 44 Or. 557, 77 P. 600 (1904).	22
<i>Gila River Pima—Maricopa Indian Community v. United States</i> , 494 F.2d. 1386 (Ct. Cl. 1974)	16
<i>Hall v. Russell</i> , 101 U.S. 503 (1879).....	15
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823)	8
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 93 S. Ct. 1257, 36 L. Ed.....	26
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835).	9
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. Blank</i> , 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661(1974).	12
<i>Otoe and Missouri Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 131 F.Supp.265 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....	9, 10
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713, 103 S.Ct. 3291, 77 L.Ed.2d 961 (1983)	25, 26
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma</i> , 15 F. 2d 896(Ct. Cl. 1963).....	10
<i>Sac & Fox Tribes of Indians v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967).	9, 10, 11
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 98 S. Ct. 1670, 56 L. Ed. 2D 106 (1978).....	26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310(5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States v. Ashton</i> ,170 F. 509 (W.D. Wash. 1909).....	17
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375, 6 S.Ct. 1109, 30 L.Ed. 228 (1886).....	26
<i>United States v. Marcyes</i> , 557 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Seminole Indians</i> , 180 Ct. Cl. 375 (1967).....	10
<i>Wahkiakum Band of Chinook Indians v. Bateman</i> , 655 F.2d 176 (9th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Winters v. U. S.</i> , 207 U.S. 564, 28 S. Ct. 207, 52 L. Ed. 340 (1908).....	21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

Alaskan Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971. 43 U.S.C 1601-1624 (1971) Public Law 92-203.....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. 358.905-358.961, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. 390.235-390.240 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Felix S. Cohen, Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law 222 (1982 ed.).....	18
